



January 2017

Freedom of Information Request Reference N^o: FOI 004560/16

I write in connection with your request for information received by the Norfolk Constabulary on the 20th December 2016 in which you sought access to the following information:

- Q1 How many police vehicles does your organisation own at the current time?
- Q2 What is the average cost of insurance for one of your police cars per annum?
- Q3 What was the cost of insuring a police car in the years 2015, 2012 and 2009?
- Q4 What is the total cost of insuring all of your police vehicles per annum?
- Q5 What percentage of your budget does insuring these vehicles make up?
- Q6 Are all of the vehicles covered by the same insurer? (If possible name company)
- Q7 Do you get different quotes every year to find the best price or do you stick with the same company?
- Q8 How many insurance claims were made in 2015, 2012 and 2009?

Norfolk Constabulary holds information relevant to your request.

Response to your Request

Norfolk Constabulary has located the following information as relevant to your request.

- Q1 The Constabulary currently has 584 vehicles.
- Q2 The Constabulary does not hold an average figure and is not obliged to create information in order to respond to an FOI request. The Motor Fleet Policy for the period 1st October 2016 to 30th September 2017 is £174,243.66.

Q3

2009 Motor Fleet Policy	£34,997
2012 Motor Fleet Policy	£48,985
2015 Motor Fleet Policy	£174,234

- Q4 See the answer to question 2 above.
- Q5 0.12% of the net revenue budget.
- Q6 The Constabulary's motor fleet is currently insured with Zurich. I have provided below a link to the Bluelight Procurement Database for this contract:-
<https://www.blpd.gov.uk/foi/foicontractview.aspx?contractid=29215>

Under Section 21(1) of the Freedom of Information Act (2000), public authorities are not required to provide information that is reasonably accessible to the public by other means, in this case via the BLPD website; therefore in accordance with Section 17 of the Freedom of Information Act (2000), this serves as a Refusal Notice for this part of your request.

Q7 Norfolk Constabulary motor insurance is purchased on a consortium basis through SEERPIC. This is via a process of competitive tender and then renewal for the set period.

Q8 Due to the large excess, most of the Constabulary's claims are self-insured. We have provided below the number of claims suffered but which have not necessarily been submitted to insurers, as they fall within the excess. We have included windscreen claims, found damage, fault or non-fault.

2009	544
2012	341
2015	188